
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 9 June 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3.  Site Visits    

 To confirm a date of Wednesday 26/07/23 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

4.  Public Speakers    

 To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any). 
 

5.  Amendment Sheet   3 - 6 

 That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated. 
 

6.  Development Control Committee Guidance  7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 
7.  P/14/838/FUL - Land east of Cwm Felin & south of Craig Terrace/ Ebenezer 

Terrace, Blackmill, Bridgend, CF32 8RS  
 

11 - 36 

8.  P/22/811/FUL - Brynteg Comprehensive School, Ewenny Road, Bridgend 
CF31 3ER  
 

37 - 52 

9.  Appeals  
 

53 - 64 

10.  Listed Building Consent Delegation  
 

65 - 110 

11.  Training Log  
 

111 - 112 

12.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / .643696 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 

RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 

M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

15 JUNE 2023 
 

AMENDMENT SHEET 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
quently Used Planning Acronyms 

AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PEDW Planning & Environment Decisions Wales 

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales 

BREEAM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method 

S.106 Section 106 Agreement 

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal 

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement SUDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 10



 
REFERENCE: P/14/838/FUL 
 
APPLICANT: Barratt South Wales C/O L R M Planning Ltd, Sophia House, 28 

Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9LJ 
 
LOCATION: Land east of Cwm Felin & south of Craig Terrace/Ebenezer 

Terrace, Blackmill, Bridgend CF32 8RS 
 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 28 affordable residential dwellings, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works 

 

This application was included on the agenda for the May meeting of the Development 
Control Committee but was deferred to allow an additional consultation to be undertaken. 
A letter was sent on 3rd May 2022, but no comments have been received.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
On 16 February 2017, the Development Control Committee deferred determination of this 
application to allow the applicant company to review the layout and design of the 
devel
[...]
ea, 
specifically those enjoyed by existing residents has been carefully considered and subject 
to control being imposed through the grant of planning permission, the impacts on the 
living conditions should not be so adverse as to warrant refusing planning permission.  
 
In transport policy terms, the site is reasonably well-served by public transport and access 
to active travel is available. It is however acknowledged that trips to places of work and 
major retail facilities are still likely to be made by car. The layout has been amended to 

Page 28



address previous concerns but the current arrangements both in terms of the road design 
and parking accord with the Council’s guidelines.  
 
Biodiversity impacts will be modest and at a local level and mitigation and enhancement 
works as recommended by the applicant’s consultant ecologist will be secured through the 
consent.  
 
The introduction of a noise sensitive land use next to an allocated and protected 
employment site has been carefully considered and permanent mitigation has been 
provided through the design and layout of the housing on the eastern boundary of the site. 
This should offer sufficient protection and should not prejudice the continued operation of 
the Coppice Alupack manufacturing unit.  
 
Finally, the contentious issues of flooding and site drainage have been assessed by 
Natural Resources Wales and they are content that the development will be flood free and 
will not increase the risk of flooding elsewhere, critically Phase I.   
 
The representations received have been considered however, on balance, it is not 
considered that they outweigh the merits of the development.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(A) The applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 

i. Provide 6 units of affordable housing to be transferred to a Registered Social 
Landlord, with the type of units, location within the site and affordable tenure to be 
agreed by the Council  

 
ii. Agree and implement management plans for the future maintenance of the existing 

watercourse on the eastern boundary of the development site, all storage drainage 
systems in the private areas of the development, the noise mitigation works, the 
areas of open space including the Wildlife Protection Zones and all Ecological 
Enhancement Works. Details of the Management Plan, Management Company 
(including the funding of the Management Company) and the maintenance regime 
shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority to ensure that the 
maintenance works are carried out in perpetuity. 

 
iii. Enter into a Highways Agreement to secure the adoption of the proposed roads that 

will serve the development site. 
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
notice granting planning consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered 
into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans:  
 
• Site Location Plan Ref: SLP-01 
• Site Layout Ref: TP-02 Revision J  
• External Works Layout Ref: EW-01 Revision G 
• Engineering Layout Ref: 10290 – 100 Revision P9 
• Drainage Layout Ref: 10290 – 102 Revision P2 
• Access and Movement Plan Ref: AM-01 Revision D 
• Walk-up Flat Planning Drawings Ref: BM58-59-PL-01 Revision A 
• Walk-up Flat Special Planning Drawings Ref: BM58-59SP-PL-01 Revision A 
• Carport Planning Drawing Ref: CP-01 
• Larch House Type Elevations Ref: LAR-PL-01 Revision B 

Page 29



• Olive House Type Elevations Ref: OLV-PL-01 Revision B 
• House Finishes Layout Ref: HF-01 Revision D 
• Storey Height Plan Ref: SH-01 Revision D 
• Street Scenes Ref: SS-01 Revision C 
• Softworks Plan Ref: 1900-URB-XX-XX-DR-LA-0001-P06 
• Planting Schedule Ref: 1900-URB-XX-XX-DR-LA-0003-P05 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission granted and 
in the interests of highway safety. 
 

2. Before a
[...]
sibility to ensure that they secure all other permits/consents 
relevant to their development. 

 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 36



 

REFERENCE:  P/22/811/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Brynteg Comprehensive School c/o Mr A Rosser, Ewenny Road, 
Bridgend, CF31 3ER 

 

LOCATION: Brynteg Comprehensive School Ewenny Road Bridgend CF31 3ER 
 

PROPOSAL: New artificial hockey turf pitch with associated mesh fencing and 
sports lighting (to replace existing redgra hockey pitch) 

 

RECEIVED:  6 December 2022 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
This application seeks full planning permission for a new artificial hockey turf pitch (to 
replace an existing redgra hockey pitch) with associated mesh fencing and sports lighting 
consisting of 6 lighting columns and biodiversity enhancements at Brynteg Comprehensive 
School.  
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Site Location Plan 

 
The application site lies within the Main Settlement of Bridgend, as defined by Policy PLA1 
of the adopted Local Development Plan (2013).  It comprises the site of an existing hockey 
pitch associated with Brynteg Comprehensive School which occupies the surrounding site. 
The majority of the wider school site is screened by trees and vegetation which border its 
perimeter. 
 
Surrounding the school site is the A48 and B4265 due south and east respectively with 
residential dwellings encompassing the site in most directions. The nearest residential 
properties are approximately 50m to the north-east (Mount Earl) and 85m to the south-
west (Island Farm Road). Other residential streets that surround the site are off Preswylfa 
Court to the west, Heol Gam to the north-west, Ewenny Road to the east. 
 
The school has two entrances, one off Ewenny Road and one off Heol Gam.  The location 
plan shows the extent of the school site outlined in blue and the hockey pitch and both 
accesses and car parks outlined in red. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
[...]
Y THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED AND THE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE BE UPHELD. 
 
A copy of the joint appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02105-X9F1N2 (1967) 
ENFORCEMENT NO. ENF/392/21/ACK  
 
APPELLANT                      MR WAYNE ISAAC 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     UNAUTHORISED TIMBER CABIN - MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE 

NANTMWTH FACH FARM, SHWT 
  
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL        ENFORCEMENT NOTICE  
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED AND THE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE BE UPHELD. 
 
A copy of the joint appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02106-M5G1L1 (1968) 
APPLICATION NO.  P/21/472/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR WAYNE ISAAC 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     RETENTION OF LOG CABIN FOR USE AS A HOLIDAY LET FOR 

TOURISM PURPOSES AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
PROPOSED ADJACENT TOILET AND SHOWER BLOCK 
NANTMWTH FACH FARM, SHWT 

  
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
 
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the joint appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

Page 54



APPEAL NO.                    CAS-02592-K3Y2Z3 (1985) 
APPLICATION NO.           P/22/755/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                      MR N EVANS  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     ROOF TOP EXTENSION (REVISED) (RESUBMISSION OF 

P/22/152/FUL): 11 REST BAY CLOSE, PORTHCAWL 
  
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER   
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 
[...]
he requirements of the notice are to cease the use of the land for the purposes of
tourism and remove the timber cabin, the approximate position of which is shown edged
blue on the attached plan from the land affected.

• The period for compliance with the requirements is 3 months after the notices take effect.
• The appeals are proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (a) and (f) of the

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal reference: CAS-02106-M5G1L1 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against
a refusal to grant planning permission.

• The appeal is made by Mr Wayne Isaac against the decision of Bridgend CB Council.
• The application Ref P/21/472/FUL, dated 18 May 2021, was refused by notice dated 27

April 2022.
• The development proposed is Retention of log cabin for use as a holiday let for tourism

purposes, and the construction of a proposed adjacent toilet and shower block.

Page 56

BORGEAJ
Text Box
      APPENDIX A



Refs: CAS-02105-X9F1N2/ CAS-02104-Z1X1Y3 & CAS-02106-M5G1L1 

2 

Decisions 
Appeal against Enforcement notice A (CAS-02105) 

1. Section 5 of the Enforcement notice is corrected by the deletion of the following ‘, the 
approximate position of which is shown edged blue on the attached plan’ from the 
requirement.  Subject to this correction the appeal is dismissed, the enforcement notice is 
upheld and planning permission is refused on the application deemed to have been made 
under section 177(5) of the 1990 Act as amended. 
Enforcement notice B (CAS-02104) 

2. The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is corrected to:  Without planning 
permission, change of use of the said land from agricultural use to a mixed use of 
agriculture and tourism use by the siting of a log cabin for the purposes of tourism.  
Section 5 of the Enforcement notice i
[...]
l’s scheme of delegation 

will be required via this Committee. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Further to the award of Listed Building Consent Delegation 
by Cadw from 1 February 2023, a further report was 

presented to Council on 8 February 2023 and the necessary 
changes to the constitution were agreed. Amendments 

required to the current scheme of officer delegation which 
has been adopted by the Development Control Committee  
as part of the Planning Code of Practice are contained in 

this report.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve  the changes to the Planning Code of Practice 

(PCP) necessary for Council Officers to proceed with the determination of 

applications for listed building consent for Grade II buildings without the need for 

referral to Welsh Ministers. 

  
2. Background  
 
2.1 Following agreement by the Development Control Committee on 3 March 2022, 

Bridgend County Borough Council’s Conservation and Design Team applied to 

Cadw for Listed Building Consent delegation to allow the Council to determine all 

grade II listed building consent applications made to the Council without the need to 

refer any such applications to CADW (with the exception of applications for total 

demolition). 

 

2.2 At a subsequent meeting of Development Control Committee on 9 January 2023 

Members of the Development Control Committee were advised that notification had 

been received from Cadw that it was minded to grant Listed Building Consent 

Delegation subject to acceptance of a number of requirements. The requirements 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



 

are set out in full in the report to the Development Control Committee meeting on 9 

January, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A. The report included a 

recommendation that the report be referred to Council for agreement to amend the 

Constitution as described in paragraph 4.4 of the report along with any other 

necessary amendments. 

 

2.3     On 17 January 2023 the Council received confirmation from Cadw of its intention to 

award delegation from 1 February 2023 in the form of a signed Direction, a copy of 

which is attached as Appendix B (“the Direction”). 

 

2.4  A further report was presented to Council on 8 February 2023 and the necessary 

changes to the constitution were agreed. As part of that report Council were 

informed that any amendments required to the current scheme of officer delegation 

which has been adopted by the Development Control Committee as part of the PCP 

would be reported to the Development Control Committee for their decision. 

 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The existing Scheme of officer delegation is in the PCP (attached as Appendix C) 

and includes powers for Officers, where appropriate, to determine applications for 

Listed Building Consent subject to the requirement to notify Welsh Ministers in line 

with Section 13 of the Act. The  PCC will require a change to allow Officers to 

determine applications for Listed Building Consent for Grade II buildings without the 

need for referral to Welsh Ministers, on any application for Listed Building Consent, 

if officers have received and adhered to the advice of the Senior Conservation and 

Design Officer, Moira Lucas. 

3.2 Section 5 of the Direction in Appendix B identifies situations where Section 13 of 

the 1990 Act will continue to apply to applications submitted to Bridgend County 

Borough Council for listed building consent and the scheme of officer delegation 

needs to refer to these exceptions. 

3.3     The suggested amendment would be to Schedule 1 of the PCP. A new heading 

should be added to Schedule 1 as follows:- “Listed Building Consent Delegation”. 

Under that heading the following paragraphs should be inserted:- 

“ .      To determine applications for Listed Building Consent without having to comply with 

Section 13 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

(“the 
[...]
 and 

protection of the historic environment. Cadw will maintain a close working 

relationship with this authority if it accepts delegation through an annual review 

process and can continue to provide advice and guidance at the request of the 

conservation officer. 

4.4 The Development Control Committee currently has delegated to it by Council the 
power to discharge the Council’s functions under the Planning(Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which are detailed in the Constitution. The delegated 
power includes the power to determine application for Listed Building Consent but 
subject to the requirement to notify Welsh Ministers in line with Section 13 of the Act 
as mentioned in Paragraph 3.1 of this report. If members agree to accept the 
recommendations in this Report the Constitution will require a change to the 
delegation to add that the Committee can approve applications for Listed Building 
Consent without the need for referral to Welsh Ministers if it has on any application 

Page 70



 

for Listed Building Consent received and adhered to  the advice of the Senior 
Conservation and Design Officer Moira Lucas. 

  
 5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 

 

5.1 If this Authority agrees to accept this offer of Listed Building Consent Delegation 

amendments to the Council’s scheme of delegation will be required via full Council 

approval. 

 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications 

 

6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 

preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 

impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 

strategies, services and functions.  It is considered that there will be no significant or 

unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 

 

7.1 Listed Building Consent Delegation forms part of the Statutory Planning Service and 

will be progressed in line with the 7 Well-being goals and the 5 ways of working as 

identified in the Act. 

 

8. Financial implications 

 

8.1 Funding is in place to support the Senior Conservation and Design Officer, the named 

officer, within the Communities Directorate until December 2023.  If delegation is 

accepted external funding opportunities will be sought to maintain the dedicated staff 

arrangements beyond this date to deal with listing building consent applications, their 

subsequent monitoring of proposals on site and enforcement. . If external funding 

opportunities cannot be sourced, there is an intention to submit a budget pressure 

bid as part of the 2024-25 Medium Term Financial Strategy to support this function.  If 

the budget pressure is unsuccessful, the Directorate will have to identify internal 

budgets.   

 

9. Recommendations 

 

9.1 It is recommended that the Development Control Committee:- 

  

• agree a commitment to seek and adhere to the advice of the named officer 

(Senior Officer Conservation and Design Mrs Moira Lucas) on applications 

for listed building consent  

Page 71



 

• agree that where the advice of the named officer is not available, or the 

application is proposed to be approved against the advice of the named 

officer, Cadw will be notified in order to consider call-in 

• accept the offer from CADW of Listed Building Consent Delegation on all 

Grade II Listed Buildings 

• agree that this report be referred to Council for agreement to amend the 

Constitution as described in paragraph 4.4 of this report along with any 

other necessary amendments   

 

Janine Nightingale 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

5th January 2023 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Hamm 

 Team Leader Conservation and Design 

 

Telephone:   (01656) 643164 

 

Email:   Claire.Hamm@bridgend.gov.uk 

 

Postal add
[...]
tee? 
The DC Committee’s decision and the reasons for it will be confirmed to applicants in writing. 
Normally applicants (or their agent(s)) will be notified of the decision within three working days 
(unless it is subject to a Planning Obligation).  Objectors can review the decision notice online 
using the Council website’s Planning Search facility. 
 
Development Group – Communities Directorate 

 

Page 110



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
  

Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water – Role in the Planning System 14 June 2023 

  

Building in Conservation Areas 
 
Enforcement (via Planning Aid Wales) 
 
PEDW Briefing for Members 
 
Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 
 
Wellbeing and Future Generations Act Commissioner 

2023 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Amendment Sheet
	6 Development Control Committee Guidance
	7 P/14/838/FUL - Land east of Cwm Felin & south of Craig Terrace/ Ebenezer Terrace, Blackmill, Bridgend, CF32 8RS
	8 P/22/811/FUL - Brynteg Comprehensive School, Ewenny Road, Bridgend CF31 3ER
	9 Appeals
	Insert from: "appeals APPENDIX A.pdf"
	• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning permission.
	• The appeal is made by Mr Wayne Isaac against the decision of Bridgend CB Council.
	• The application Ref P/21/472/FUL, dated 18 May 2021, was refused by notice dated 27 April 2022.
	• The development proposed is Retention of log cabin for use as a holiday let for tourism purposes, and the construction of a proposed adjacent toilet and shower block.
	Decisions
	Procedural Matters
	Reasons
	The appeals on ground (a) and the section 78 appeal - Main Issues
	Other Matter
	Conclusion


	10 Listed Building Consent Delegation
	11 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow N Clarke RJ Collins 
C L C Davies S Easterbrook D T Harrison M L Hughes 
D M Hughes M R John MJ Kearn W J Kendall 
J E Pratt A Wathan R Williams  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
H Griffiths and S J Griffiths 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 

 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor S Easterbrook declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8., as a former 
pupil of Brynteg Comprehensive School. 
 
Mr. P Thomas declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8., as a former pupil of 
Brynteg Comprehensive School. Close family members of his had also been former 
pupils at the school. 
 

112. SITE VISITS 
 
RESOLVED:                             That a date for any site visits agreed by the Committee 

or identified in advance of the next meeting by the 
Chairperson, be convened for 26 July 2023. 

113. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
There were no public speakers. 

 
114. AMENDMENT SHEET 

 
RESOLVED:                              The Amendment Sheet was accepted by the 

Chairperson as an urgent item under Part 4, 
paragraph 4 of the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
115. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE 

 
RESOLVED:                             That the report of the Corporate Director – 

Communities, outlining the Development Control 
Committee Guidance be noted. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 

 
116. P/14/838/FUL - LAND EAST OF CWM FELIN & SOUTH OF CRAIG TERRACE/ 

EBENEZER TERRACE, BLACKMILL, BRIDGEND, CF32 8RS 
 
RESOLVED:                     (1)    That having regard to the above application, the 

applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 

i.       Provide 6 units of affordable housing to be transferred to a Registered Social 
Landlord, with the type of units, location within the site and affordable tenure 
to be agreed by the Council. 

ii.      Agree and implement management plans for the future maintenance of the 
existing watercourse on the eastern boundary of the development site, all 
storage drainage systems in the private areas of the development, the noise 
mitigation works, the areas of open space including the Wildlife Protection 
Zones and all Ecological Enhancement Works. Details of the Management 
Plan, Management Company (including the funding of the Management 
Company) and the maintenance regime shall be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority to ensure that the maintenance works are carried 
out in perpetuity. 

iii.       Enter into a Highways Agreement to secure the adoption of the  proposed 
roads that will serve the development site. 

 
                                          (2)    That the Corporate Director Communities be given 

delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 
planning consent in respect of this proposal once the 
applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 
106 Agreement, subject to the conditions contained in 
her report. 

 
Proposal: 
 
Erection of 28 affordable residential dwellings, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works. 
 

117. P/22/811/FUL - BRYNTEG COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, EWENNY ROAD, 
BRIDGEND CF31 3ER 
 
RESOLVED:                               That the above application be granted, subject to the 

Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate 
Director – Communities. 

 
Proposal: 
 
New artificial hockey turf pitch with associated mesh fencing and sports lighting (to 
replace existing redgra hockey pitch). 
 

118. APPEALS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the appeal received since the last meeting of the Committee as shown in the 

report of the Corporate Director – Communities be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeals, 

has directed the Appeals be dismissed and in the first of the two dismissals below, 
that the Enforcement Notices be upheld:- 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 

 
i. Appeal No.  – CAS-02104-Z1X1Y3 (1966) 

 
 Subject of Appeal – Alleged unauthorised log cabins for mixed use of holiday let and 
private use, Nantmwth Fach Farm, Shwt. 
 

ii. Appeal No. – CAS-02105-X9F1N2 (1967) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Unauthorised timber cabin – Material change of use, Nantmwth 
Fach Farm, Shwt 
 

iii. Appeal No. – CAS-02106-M5G1L1 (1968) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Retention of log cabin for use as a holiday let for tourism purposes 
and the construction of a proposed adjacent toilet and shower block, Nantmwth Fach 
Farm, Shwt 
 
(3)  That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the following Appeal 

has directed the Appeal be allowed, subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report of the Corporate Director - Communities: 

 
Appeal No. - CAS-02592-K3Y2Z3 (1985) 
 
Subject of Appeal - Roof top extension (Revised) (Resubmission of P/22/152/FUL): 11 
Rest Bay Close, Porthcawl. 
 

119. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT DELEGATION 
 
The Development and Control Manager presented a report, the purpose of which, was 
to seek approval to the changes to the Planning Code of Practice (PCP) necessary for 
Council Officers to proceed with the determination of applications for listed building 
consent for Grade II buildings without the need for referral to Welsh Ministers. 
 
He reminded Members, that at a meeting of Development Control Committee on 9 
January 2023 Members were advised that notification had been received from Cadw 
that it was minded to grant Listed Building Consent Delegation to the Council subject to 
acceptance of a number of requirements.  
 
The requirements were set out in the report to the Development Control Committee on 
the above date, a copy of which was attached at Appendix A to the cover report. 
 
 The report to Development Control Committee on 9th January included a 
recommendation that the report be referred to Council for agreement to amend the 
Constitution as described in paragraph 4.4 of the report, along with any other necessary 
amendments. 
 
On 17 January 2023 the Council received confirmation from Cadw of its intention to 
award delegation from 1 February 2023 in the form of a signed Direction, a copy of 
which was attached as Appendix B (“the Direction”) to this report. 
 
A further report was presented to Council on 8 February 2023 and the necessary 
changes to the constitution were agreed. As part of that report Council were informed 
that any amendments required to the current scheme of officer delegation which has 
been adopted by the Development Control Committee as part of the PCP would be 
reported back to the Development Control Committee for  decision. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 

 
The existing Scheme of officer delegation is in the PCP (attached at Appendix C to this 
report) and included powers for Officers, where appropriate, to determine applications 
for Listed Building Consent subject to the requirement to notify Welsh Ministers in line 
with Section 13 of the Planning(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
The PCP will require a change to allow Officers to determine applications for Listed 
Building Consent for Grade II buildings without the need for referral to Welsh Ministers, 
on any application for Listed Building Consent, if officers have received and adhered to 
the advice of the Senior Conservation and Design Officer, Moira Lucas. 
 
The suggested amendment would be to Schedule 1 of the PCP, with a new heading 
being added to Schedule 1 as follows:- “Listed Building Consent Delegation”. Under that 
heading the paragraphs detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report, should be inserted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Development Control Committee approved the proposed 

changes outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report to the Planning 
Code of Practice. 

 
120. TRAINING LOG 

 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining 

the training sessions in respect of the various topics outlined in the 
report, be noted. 

 
121. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None 
 
 


